
 
 

NOTICE OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS AND APPEALS 
MEETING 

 
December 19, 2023 

 
 
 
Members of the public are invited to attend remotely or in person through the options listed 
below. Public comment is welcome for items appearing on the agenda or on any matter of BOA 
concern. Each speaker is allotted a maximum of five minutes to speak. 
 
Individuals wishing to comment on an agenda item must register in advance by contacting 
boaplanning@auroragov.org.  

 
View or Listen Live 

 
Click to join: 
https://auroragov.webex.com/auroragov/j.php?MTID=md374ce23f6e90902098fa69c0185ec
05 
 
Event Password:  Aurora2020 
 

Call-in Participation 
 
Call 720.650.7664 
Access Code:  2481 927 0266 
Event Password:  28767220 
 

In-person Participation 
 
Aurora Municipal Center 
Aspen Room, 2nd Floor 
15151 E Alameda Parkway 
Aurora, CO 80012 
 
Knock to be granted access to the building by security. 
 
 
 
 For more information regarding Board of Adjustments & Appeals meetings, please 
contact Planning & Development Services at boaplanning@auroragov.org. 

mailto:boaplanning@auroragov.org
https://auroragov.webex.com/auroragov/j.php?MTID=md374ce23f6e90902098fa69c0185ec05
https://auroragov.webex.com/auroragov/j.php?MTID=md374ce23f6e90902098fa69c0185ec05
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AGENDA
 

Board of Adjustment and Appeals
 

Tuesday, December 19, 2023
6:00 p.m.

Aspen Room/Hybrid
Aurora Municipal Center, 2nd Floor

15151 E Alameda Pkwy
Aurora, CO 80012

Pages

1. CALL TO ORDER

2. ROLL CALL

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

3.a Draft 10-17-2023 BOA Meeting Minutes 3

4. ADOPTION OF AGENDA

5. GENERAL BUSINESS

5.a Case Number 13-23 - 1910 N Altura Boulevard 12

A request by the property owner, Cindy Arellano, for the following Single-
Family Dwelling Variances, for property zoned Rural Residential District (R-R):
(1) To allow for an existing accessory structure within one foot of the side
property line resulting in a minimum setback reduction of four feet; (2) To allow
for a 1600-square-foot accessory structure that exceeds the allotted structure area
of 520 square feet.

5.b Case Number 14-23 - 1731 N Altura Boulevard 30

A request by the property owner, Alan Quintana Maldonado, for the following
Single-Family Dwelling Variances, for property zoned Rural Residential District
(R-R): (1) To allow for an existing detached carport structure within three-and-a-
half feet of the side property line resulting in a minimum setback reduction of
one-and-a-half feet; (2) To allow for an 800-square-foot accessory structure that
exceeds the allotted structure area of 528-square-feet.



5.c Case Number 15-23 - 411 N Iola Street 53

A request by the property owner, Bruce Edwards, for the following Single-
Family Dwelling Variance, for property zoned Low-Density Single-Family
Residential District (R-1): To allow for an eight-foot-tall residential fence along
the length of the rear lot line facing Havana Street.

5.d Case Number 16-23 - 5003 S Elkhart Court 76

A request by the property owner, Peggy Sexton, for the following Single-Family
Dwelling Variance, for property zoned Medium-Density Residential District (R-
2): To allow for a fence segment/panel that is nine feet in height and seven feet,
three inches in width.

6. OTHER BUSINESS

7. ADJOURNMENT
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Planning Department 
City of Aurora, Colorado 
 
SUMMARY OF BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AND APPEALS ACTIONS  
 
BOA Hearing Date:   October 17, 2023 
Hearing Location:     Virtual Public Hearing, held via WebEx 
Case Manager:   Stephen Gubrud 
 
Board Members Present: Lynn Bittel - Chairman 
 Andris Berzins 
 Kari Gallo 
 Richard Palestro 
 Marty Seldin 
 Ron Swope 
 
City Staff Present: Lena McClelland – Attorney for Planning and Development Services 
 Brandon Cammarata – Planning Manager 
 Steve Timms- Planning Supervisor 
 Stephen Gubrud – City Planner 
 James Schireman – City Planner 
 Steven Baptista - City Code Enforcement Officer  
 Eugene Johnson – City Code Enforcement Officer 
 Diane Webb - Project Coordinator 
 
Chairman Mr. Lynn Bittel commenced the meeting at approximately 6:00 p.m. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Berzins and seconded by Mr. Swope. 
 
Move to rearrange the agenda to hear item 5b. Case Number 12-23 – 12290 E Vassar Drive first 
because the interpreter for agenda item 5a. Case Number 11-23 – 1036 Kramer Court was not yet in 
attendance when the meeting began.  
 
Action Taken: Hear agenda item 5b. before agenda item 5a. 
Votes for:  6 
Votes against:  0 
Absent: 0 
Abstaining: None 
 

Case Number:   12-23 – 12290 E Vassar Drive 
 
Description: 
 

• Request by the owner, Varya Fursova, for the following Single-Family Dwelling 
Variance: Requesting a variance from UDO code section 146-4.7.9.L.1 which states that rear 
yard fences may be a maximum of 6 feet in height. The applicant's property is located in the 
R-1 zone district and they request a variance to allow an additional 2 feet in height for a total 
of 8 feet along the approximately 64-foot length of the rear lot line. 
 

Recommendation from staff to approve the variance as requested. 
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Case Presentation Given at the Hearing: 
 
Staff gave a presentation describing the applicant’s request, the context of the neighborhood and the 
subject property, and an analysis of the request with respect to the Code Criteria of Approval. The 
applicant’s request would allow an additional 2 feet in fence height along a portion of the rear 
property line.  
 
Board Discussion at the Hearing: 
 
Mr. Berzins asked how the case came to the Board of Adjustment and Appeals. 
 
Stephen Gubrud, City Planner, responded that the case is a result of a code enforcement violation. 
 
Mr. Berzins asked if the neighbor in the rear lot wrote the letter in favor of the variance. 
 
Mr. Gubrud replied, yes. 
 
Mr. Berzins asked if the variance was just for the rear lot line fence but not the wing fence or the side 
fence. 
 
Mr. Gubrud replied that Mr. Berzins was correct. The variance is only for the 46-foot-long section 
along the rear lot line. 
 
Ms. Gallo asked if a public hearing sign is usually posted in the front yard. 
 
Mr. Gubrud replied, yes. 
 
Ms. Gallo noted that she did not see the sign when she visited the site, and she asked how long the 
sign should be posted. 
 
Mr. Gubrud deferred to the applicant. He stated he delivered the sign to the applicant and has 
documentation of that. 
 
Mr. Seldin asked if there would be any negative results because the sign wasn’t there. 
 
Lena McClelland, Attorney for Planning and Development Services, responded that one could 
question whether the case was properly noticed. She added that the case was noticed on the city’s 
website. 
 
Mr. Seldin also stated the sign was not present when he visited the site.  
 
Mr. Bittel stated that he visited the site. 
 
Ms. Gallo, Mr. Seldin, and Mr. Palestro stated that they visited the site. 
 
Mr. Berzins and Mr. Swope stated that they did not visit the site. 
 
Mr. Bittel called upon the applicant to speak. 
 
The applicant, Varya Fursova, 12290 E Vassar Drive, attended the meeting in person. Ms. Fursova 
stated she placed the public hearing sign in her yard, but her puppy kept dragging it down. There is 
no front yard fence so she was unable to ensure the sign would remain posted. Other homeowners’ 
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dogs in the area also caused issues with the sign posting. 
 
Mr. Palestro asked if dogs were ripping down the sign. 
 
Ms. Fursova replied, yes. 
 
General discussion ensued regarding the proper notice of the public hearing and how Ms. Fursova 
could have ensured proper posting. 
 
Ms. McClelland clarified that we are looking for substantial compliance and not strict compliance with 
the notice posting. The notice was posted on the city’s website, it was mailed to surrounding 
neighbors, and the sign was posted at the home for a period. 
 
Ms. Fursova continued with her presentation. She stated that when she bought the home in 2021, it 
was not in good condition, so she did quite a bit of home improvement inside and outside. In 2022, 
Ms. Fursova had an incident at her home that prompted her to make changes to increase security. 
Ms. Fursova spoke to the HOA regarding the back fence height. They instructed her to work with the 
neighbor directly behind the fence. The fence was five feet and there was no privacy. Ms. Fursova 
did not realize that building an eight-foot fence would violate the City code. Since the fence has been 
increased to eight feet, the noise has been reduced and has improved privacy. The back fence is not 
visible from the main street. Ms. Fursova referenced another house in the HOA that also has a taller 
fence that is visible from nearly every corner. 
 
Ms. Gallo asked if the back neighbor had any objections to the increased fence height. 
 
Ms. Fursova replied that her back neighbor, Dan, is in favor of the fence. He also submitted a letter 
in support of the fence. 
 
There were no further questions for the applicant from members of the board. 
 
Public Comment Given at the Hearing: 
 
An anonymous written comment was received in objection to the requested variance. The comment 
was made available to the board members and public.  
 
Daniel Gay, 12291 E Villanova Drive, joined the meeting by phone. He identified himself as the 
homeowner who shares the back fence with Ms. Fursova. Mr. Gay cited the reasons he supports the 
new fence, including increased privacy, noise reduction, and protection from wildlife in the area. 
 
General discussion ensued between the board members regarding site visits and HOA rulings vs. 
City code. 
 
Mr. Berzins asked staff if the fence code violation was reported to the city by a citizen or if code 
enforcement discovered the violation. 
 
Mr. Gubrud responded that a neighbor reported the violation. 
 
There was no further discussion of the case and no further questions from members of the board. 
 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals Results 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Berzins and seconded by Mr. Seldin. 
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Move to approve the variance request because the proposal complies with the required findings of 
Code Section 146, and: 

• Will not adversely affect adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhood; 
• Would result in an improved design that achieves internal efficiency to the site; and 
• Would control for external effects and would not impact existing city infrastructure or any 

future public improvements. 
 
Action Taken:  Approved  
Votes for the Waiver:  6 
Votes against the Waiver:  0 
Absent: 0 
Abstaining: None 
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Case Number:   11-23 – 1036 Kramer Ct (Continued from September 19, 2023) 
 
Description: 
 
Request by the owner, Abu Satar Bin Abdul Bashir, for the following Single-Family Dwelling 
Variances:  

• Request #1: An adjustment to the requirements of UDO code section 146-4.7.9.L.1, which 
requires that front yard fences must be no taller than 42 inches. The applicant is requesting 
an additional 7 inches in front yard fence height, which is 49 inches in total. 

• Request #2: An adjustment to the requirements of UDO code section 146-4.7.9.L.1, which 
states that front yard fences must be setback from the sidewalk by at least 18 inches. The 
applicant is requesting a 12-inch reduction to the front setback, resulting in an approximate 
6-inch setback. 

• Request #3: An adjustment to the requirements of UDO code section 146-4.7.9.L.2, which 
states that front yard fences must be at least 50% visually permeable. The applicant is 
requesting a closed-style fence that is 100% opaque. 
 

Recommendation from staff to deny the three variances as requested. 
 
Case Presentation Given at the Hearing: 
 
Staff gave a presentation describing the applicant’s request, the context of the neighborhood and the 
subject property, and an analysis of the request with respect to the Code Criteria of Approval. The 
applicant’s request would allow (1) an additional 7 inches in front yard fence height which is 49 
inches total; (2) a reduction to the front setback of 12 inches resulting in a 6-inch setback; and (3) a 
50% visual permeability reduction for the front yard portion of the fence resulting in a completely 
opaque fence. 
 
Khinma U., the interpreter provided by the City of Aurora contractor Cesco Linguistic Services, Inc. 
provided Rohingya interpretation services during the meeting. 
 
Board Discussion at the Hearing 
 
Mr. Bittel stated he visited the site. 
 
Ms. Gallo, Mr. Berzins, and Mr. Seldin stated they visited the site. 
 
Mr. Swope and Mr. Palestro stated they did not visit the site. 
 
Mr. Berzins asked about the extra photos in the staff memo. 
 
Steve Timms, Planning Supervisor, clarified that the additional photos labeled “Exhibit E” are photos 
submitted by a neighbor who supplied them during the hearing last month. 
 
Mr. Seldin noted he was not present at the September 19, 2023, meeting and asked why the case 
was continued from last month since the applicant’s daughter was able to translate. 
 
Mr. Bittel explained that legal counsel advised the board to obtain a Rohingya interpreter provided by 
the city rather than having a family member interpret. 
 
Mr. Seldin asked for clarification regarding the variances requested. 
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Stephen Gubrud, City Planner, clarified that the three variances are being requested for the front 
yard fence. 
 
Mr. Bittel called on the applicant to speak. 
 
The homeowner, Abu Satar Bin Abdul Bashir, 1036 Kramer Court, attended the meeting in person. 
The interpreter provided by the City of Aurora, Khinma U. provided Rohingya interpretation for him. 
Mr. Bin Abdul Bashir explained that he built the fence because the neighbors had called the police 
on them several times and they received a warning. They have an ongoing conflict with the 
neighbors, but the fence provides security for his children and a way to reduce interactions with the 
neighbors.  
 
The applicant’s wife also provided testimony using the interpreter. She stated she stays at home with 
the children. Neighbors call the police if small amounts of trash blow into the yard, but the fence 
prevents this from happening. She cited cultural differences as a reason for the conflict with 
neighbors. She stated they asked the neighbors for permission to build the fence and they said it 
was okay. Her family feels safer and more secure with the fence. 
 
The applicant’s daughter, Oksana, stated the neighbors take pictures and videos of them without 
their permission. 
 
Mr. Seldin stated that although the board is sympathetic to the applicant’s situation with the 
neighbors, the purpose of the meeting is to evaluate the variance requests from a city code 
perspective. 
 
The applicant’s wife replied that they need a safe and peaceful place to live with their children. The 
fence provides a way for them to avoid interacting with the neighbors. They bought the home so they 
would have a peaceful place and a yard for their children. 
 
Mr. Berzins asked the applicant what the benefit is of having a 49-inch-tall fence vs. a 42-inch-tall 
fence. What is the benefit of the additional seven inches? 
 
After some clarification of the question, the applicant’s wife replied they were told it was okay to 
install a taller fence. 
 
Mr. Bittel asked if the board members had any more questions for the applicant. There were none at 
the time. 
 
Public Comment Given at the Hearing: 
 
Matt and Anita Avalos, 1024 Kramer Ct. attended the meeting in person. Ms. Avalos read a 
statement to oppose granting the variances requested. She stated the applicant did not check with 
them before building the fence. The fence extends into their property line, obstructs the sidewalk and 
the view from the yard, and obstructs the lighting at the back of their house. They also have 
concerns about accessing their door when it snows because the fence is so close. Ms. Avalos 
submitted additional pictures and a certificate from the city to explain the conflict with the neighbors, 
to be added to the evidence as Exhibits A through G. 
 
Rose Sabo, 1045 Kramer Ct, attended the meeting in person. Ms. Sabo read a statement to oppose 
granting the variances requested. Ms. Sabo stated that, among other reasons, the fence obstructs 
the sidewalk in violation of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990. She stated no property 
survey was done nor were the neighbors on either side contacted before the fence was built. The 
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neighbor’s landscaping was destroyed, and the fence is too close to the property line. The fence also 
obstructs the view of drivers down the street. Ms. Sabo stated she and her neighbors enjoy the 
cultural diversity in their neighborhood. 
 
Mr. Bin Abdul Bashir explained the reason the new fence was built higher, to mitigate fighting 
between the neighbors. He stated the fence materials are new and in good condition. 
 
Ms. Gallo asked to move to close the discussion. 
 
Mr. Bittel said it would be the board’s decision. 
 
Mr. Seldin noted some of the testimonies were going off on a tangent. 
 
Ms. Gallo clarified she did not want to give the impression that the board has purview over matters 
unrelated to the variances. 
 
Alicia Gallardo, 348 Kramer Ct., attended the meeting in person. Mr. Matt Avalos provided Spanish 
interpretation for Ms. Gallardo. She spoke to oppose granting the variances requested. Ms. Gallardo 
stated the neighbors did not consult her before building the fence. She was concerned that the 
applicant did not consult anyone before building the fence. 
 
Leigh Tyson attended the meeting online. Ms. Tyson stated she lives on the other side of the block. 
She noted the applicant’s wooden fence on the side is not see-through which makes it dangerous 
when she walks through the neighborhood. The sidewalks are already narrow, and the fence is very 
close to it. The on-street parking makes it even more difficult to walk through there. 
 
Ms. Avalos presented a letter from a neighbor who expressed concerns about the fence, to be 
added to the evidence as Exhibit H. 
 
Mr. Berzins asked city staff to clarify if the variance requests includes the side fence. 
 
General discussion ensued regarding the side yard fence vs. the front yard fence. Mr. Gubrud 
provided photos from the staff presentation to illustrate the fence portion being requested for 
variances. The variance requests are for the fence setback, opacity, and height. 
 
Mr. Bittel described what he observed during his site visit, including the maintenance of the yard and 
that the applicant’s fence appeared to be over the property line. 
 
Ms. Gallo added that she approached the property from the north and the south and visibility from 
the sidewalk is completely hampered by the fence as well as access going to and from the north and 
south. The fence doesn’t hamper visibility when driving, it’s the cars parked on the road that reduce 
visibility. The fence isn’t helping to secure anyone from the road. 
 
There was no further discussion of the case and no further questions from members of the board. 
 
Board of Adjustment and Appeals Results 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Seldin and seconded by Mr. Palestro. 
 
Move to deny the variance request to allow for an additional 7 inches in front yard fence height, 
which is 49 inches in total because the proposal does not comply with the required finding of Code 
Section 146-4.7.9.L.1, and: 
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• Does not result in improved design; 
• Adversely affects the character of the lower-density residential area; 
• Does not result in development that achieves internal efficiency for its residents and 

endangers public health and convenience. 
 
Action Taken: Deny 
Votes for the Waiver:  0 
Votes against the Waiver:  6 
Absent: 0 
Abstaining: None 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Berzins and seconded by Mr. Seldin. 
 
Move to deny the variance request to allow for a 12-inch reduction to the front setback, resulting in 
an approximate 6-inch setback because the proposal does not comply with the required finding of 
Code Section 146-4.7.9.L.1, and: 
 

• Does not result in improved design; 
• Adversely affects the character of the lower-density residential area; 
• Does not result in development that achieves internal efficiency for its residents and 

endangers public health and convenience. 
 
Action Taken: Deny 
Votes for the Waiver:  0 
Votes against the Waiver:  6 
Absent: 0 
Abstaining: None 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Seldin and seconded by Ms. Gallo. 
 
Move to deny the variance request to allow for a closed-style fence that is 100% opaque because 
the proposal does not comply with the required finding of Code Section 146-4.7.9.L.2, and: 
 

• Does not result in improved design; 
• Adversely affects the character of the lower-density residential area; 
• Does not result in development that achieves internal efficiency for its residents and 

endangers public health and convenience. 
 
Action Taken: Deny 
Votes for the Waiver:  0 
Votes against the Waiver:  6 
Absent: 0 
Abstaining: None 
 
Mr. Bittel had the interpreter inform the applicant that all three variance requests had been denied. 
 
Other Topics Discussed at the Hearing: 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Berzins and seconded by Mr. Swope. 
 
Move to accept the draft minutes for the September 19, 2023, meeting. 
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Action Taken: Accept the draft minutes for September 19, 2023. 
Votes for:  6 
Votes against:  0 
Absent: 0 
Abstaining: None 
 
Board members discussed the November meeting scheduled for a Tuesday instead of Monday and 
who was planning to attend. 
 
Chairman Mr. Lynn Bittel announced his resignation from the Board of Adjustment and Appeals 
since his term expired in August 2023. He announced that this would be his last meeting. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Berzins and seconded by Ms. Gallo. 
 
Move to recommend to City Council the reappointment of Mr. Palestro, Mr. Seldin, and Mr. Swope to 
the Board of Adjustment and Appeals. 
 
Action Taken: Recommend to City Council the reappointment of Mr. Palestro, Mr. Seldin, and Mr. 
Swope. 
Votes for:  6 
Votes against:  0 
Absent: 0 
Abstaining: None  
 
Mr. Bittel entertained a motion to adjourn the meeting. 
 
A motion was made by Mr. Seldin and seconded by Mr. Palestro. 
 
Move to adjourn the meeting. 
 
Action Taken: Adjourn the meeting. 
Votes for:  6 
Votes against:  0 
Absent: 0 
Abstaining: None  
 
The meeting adjourned at approximately 8:00 p.m. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:  Diane Webb 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Andris Berzins, Vice Chairman 
 
 
___________________________________ 
Diane Webb, City of Aurora Recording Secretary 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 
To:   Board of Adjustments acting chair and board members 
 
From:  Stephen Gubrud, Planner, Board of Adjustment staff liaison 
 
Date:  December 14, 2023 

Hearing Date: December 19, 2023 

Subject: BOAA Case No. 13-23 – 1910 N Altura Blvd. 
 
Notification:   The Notice of Variance Request was mailed to abutting property owners on December 8, 

2023, and a notice of virtual public hearing sign was posted on the property on or prior to 
the same day in accordance with Code.  

 
Summary: Requests by the owner, Cindy Arellano, for the following two Single-Family Dwelling 

Variances:  
• Requesting a variance from UDO code section 146-4.2.3.F.1.e which 

states accessory buildings in residential districts larger than 120 square 
feet shall be set back from each side property line a minimum of 5 feet. 
The applicant’s property is located in the R-R zone district and they 
request a variance to allow an existing pole barn structure within 1 foot of 
the side property line, resulting in a total setback reduction of 4 feet.  

• Requesting a variance from UDO code section 146-4.2.3.F.1.c which 
states accessory buildings in residential districts larger than 120 
square feet shall: “Not exceed 450 square feet or 50 percent of the 
gross floor area of the principal building, whichever is greater.” 

  
Background Information:  The subject property is located at 1910 N Altura Blvd. in the Sable-Altura 
Chambers neighborhood, within the Abshire #1 Subdivision. The property is approximately 1 acre in size 
with an approximately 1,040 square foot primary residence, constructed in 1947 according to the Adams 
County Assessor’s records. The subject property and surrounding neighborhood are primarily zoned R-R 
(Residential -Rural District). The purpose of the R-R zone district is to allow very low density, single-
family residences and limited agricultural uses within a rural environment. This district is intended to 
prohibit most commercial activities and permitted home occupations that are unrelated to agricultural or 
rural activities. The lots in the R-R district are generally larger than in other Residential districts, and some 
limited recreational, educational, and other uses are permitted. (See Exhibit A – Vicinity Map).  
  
The applicant requests two variances to allow for an existing, approximately 1600 square foot, detached 
pole barn which does not meet the minimum side setback of 5 feet and exceeds the allotted accessory 
structure area of 520 sf. The existing non-compliant structure was identified in the Notice of Violation, 
which was issued to the property owner on July 21st, 2022. The applicant has stated that their reason for 

Planning and Development Services 

Planning Division 
15151 E. Alameda Parkway, Ste. 2300 
Aurora, Colorado 80012 
303.739.7250 
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building the structure was to protect their property from inclement weather. They stated that they were 
unaware of the setback requirements as they had noted other such structures on nearby properties with 
similar setback distances. If this variance is approved, the applicant will need to work with the Building 
Division to secure the proper permits and complete any required inspections. (See Exhibit B– Application 
and Justification).   
  
Analysis: This is a rather large lot compared to most residential lots in the city. At an acre in size, it is over 
five times the size of many typical suburban lots.  In addition, this is a very long lot, over 450 feet deep. 
Typical city lots are usually around 100 feet deep.  The size and dimensions of this lot are not typical and 
may lend themselves to different approaches to accessory buildings with potentially less impact on 
surrounding homes.  The two adjacent lots to the north and south are of similar size and dimension to the 
subject lot. The accessory building is approximately 20’ by 80’ along the north (side) property line.  The 
building is over 170 feet from the primary residence as well as the primary residence of the neighbor, which 
can minimize the impact. The neighbor to the north does not appear to have structures adjacent to the 
accessory building and appears to have vehicles stored near the accessory building.  Although it would have 
been preferable if the accessory building had setbacks and other code requirements, the large size of the lot 
and the seemingly compatible land use on the adjacent lot may support this variance request. The 
requirements of the UDO are in place to promote a safe and aesthetically enjoyable environment for all 
Aurora residents. The newly constructed pole barn meets this intent by reducing the need to store supplies 
and equipment openly in the rear yard area. Furthermore, This proposal does result in an improved design 
as the pole barn will help to prevent damage to the applicant’s property and reduce any negative visual 
impacts related to the storage of said items. The structure will have no significant impact on surrounding 
properties, existing city infrastructure, or any planned improvements for the area. Finally, the structure is 
located in the rear yard and will not impact the view or streetscape from the front. 
 
Required Findings: All finding listed below are applicable to all the variances requested in this case unless 
otherwise explicitly stated.  According to Section 146-5.4.4.B.3 (Exhibit D), the Board of Adjustments and 
Appeals can grant variances based on the following criteria:  
 

1. Effect on adjacent properties. The proposed variances will not adversely affect 
adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhoods.  
Staff Analysis:  
The proposed structure’s size and setback distance does not present a significant adverse effect 
on adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhood. There is also ample room for 
maintenance of the side wall and nearby fence. 

   
2. The proposed variances are consistent with the majority of the criteria as follows:  

a. Improved Design  
Staff Analysis:   
Staff finds that the proposed structure does achieve an improved design as presented because 
it would help mitigate potential visual impacts created by the storage of equipment on the 
property. It will not crowd the lot as there is ample space on the property to accommodate a 
structure of this size. 
  

b. Consistency with Neighborhood Character  
Staff Analysis:   
Staff finds that the proposed structure is generally consistent with the character of the 
neighborhood as properties with similarly sized storage structures are quite common in the 
surrounding area as lots in this neighborhood tend to be larger in size.  
   

c. Compatibility with Adjacent Development  
Staff Analysis:  
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The proposed structure would result in a design that is generally compatible with adjacent 
residential development. 

d. Impact on existing city infrastructure and public improvements
Staff Analysis:   
The proposed structure would not result in any negative impacts on existing city infrastructure 
or proposed future improvements.   

e. Internal efficiency of design
Staff Analysis: 
The size and setback distance of the proposed structure would result in an internal efficiency 
of design as it would not cause any significant impact to surrounding property owners. 
Additionally, the structure would allow for the applicant to store their belongings while 
mitigating any negative visual impact for the adjacent properties.  

f. Control of external effects
Staff Analysis:   
The proposed structure would control for any external effects as it would not place any undue 
burden on the surrounding residential properties or the public realm.  

Conclusion:  
Based on the required findings of Code Section 146-5.4.4.B.3, staff finds the requested variances do meet 
the criteria as proposed because:  

• It will not adversely affect adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhood;
• Would result in an improved design that achieves internal efficiency to the site and;
• The proposal would control for external effects and would not impact existing city

infrastructure or any future public improvements.

Staff Recommendation:  
Staff recommends Approval for Variance Request #1 
Staff recommends Approval for Variance Request #2 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Exhibit A – Vicinity Map  
Exhibit B – Application and Justification  
Exhibit C – Site Photos  
Exhibit D – City Code Section 146-5.4.4.B.3 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

15151 E. Alameda Pkwy., 2nd Floor 
Aurora, Colorado 80012 

303-739-7250
FAX: 303-739-7268 

CASE# ___13-23____ _

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT & APPEALS 
CITY OF AURORA 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 

1. Please type or print clearly when filling out the application. After completing the
application, schedule an appointment by emailing
boaplanning@auroragov.org.

2. An appointment needs to be made prior to the closing date noted at the bottom of
this page.

3. When meeting with the applicant, staff will review the application for completeness
and will provide instruction on the procedures of the hearing.

4. At the time of application submittal, a check for $150.00, payable to the City of
Aurora, will be required.

5. The Planning Department will prepare a public hearing sign for the applicant to
post the property a minimum of ten days prior to the hearing. (Do not remove the
sign prior to the hearing.) The sign must be posted through the entire hearing
process.

HEARING DATE: 

CLOSING DATE: 

Rev. 4/21/2021 

EXHIBIT B

16



EXHIBIT B

17



EXHIBIT B

18



ANDREW BRAKE 
3615 S TAMARAC DR STE 200 
DENVER CO 80237 

JOSE & CONCEPCION BRIONES 
1930 ALTURA BLVD 
AURORA CO 80011 

IVY GIBSON-VAN DUVALL 
1887 FRASER CT 
AURORA CO 80011 

BARBARA MARTINEZ 
1877 FRASER CT 
AURORA CO 80011 

MARIE & CHARLES CARAWAY 
15101 E 18TH PL 
AURORA CO 80011 

PAUL ICHINOHE, ET AL 
600 S CLAY ST 
DENVER CO 80219 

RONALDO GUZMAN HERNANDEZ 
1901 ALTURA BLVD 
AURORA CO 80011 
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Cindy Arellano-Rueda 

1910 Altura Blvd. 

Aurora, CO  80012        

To whom this may concern, 

Thank you for your me in this ma er. We would like to express our remorse for not having educated on 
the proper protocol of things prior to having moved forward with our project.  We simply mimicked what 
was already on property.  The structures already here are on the property lines and there are huge 
storage structures in the neighborhood. 

This is our first me building in an a empt to improve our property and we did not realize that we had to 
check any local ordinances before we built anything.  

We would like to keep the pole barn in it’s place with a variance and since the property is zoned rural 
residen al we would also like to keep the horse stables, sheds that have been in place prior to us 
purchasing 2 years ago. 

It is not our inten on to be rebellious, we are happy to comply with all that is needed in correc ng our 
ignorant mistake. Our hope is to keep our structures and correct the lack of permi ng issue. 

EXHIBIT B
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5.4. Specific Procedures 

5.4.4. Flexibility and Relief Procedures Article 146-5 Zoning and Subdivision Procedures 

Unified Development Ordinance 
Aurora, CO 

December 2020 
Page 1 Table of Contents  

B. Single-Family Dwelling Variance
All applicable provisions of Section 146-5.3 (Common Procedures) apply unless 
specifically modified by the provisions of this Section 146-5.4.4.B. 
1. Applicability
This Section 146-5.4.4.B applies to all applications for a variance from the standards 
and of provisions of this UDO or to the provisions of Chapter 90 as they relate to the 
modification of an existing single-family dwelling or the lot on which it is located that do 
not qualify for approval as a Minor Amendment under Section 146-5.3.15.A. This section 
may not be used to vary the standards or provisions of this UDO for single-family homes 
that have not yet obtained a certificate of occupancy or Manufactured Homes that have 
not yet been installed in accordance with Chapter 90. 

1. Procedure
a. Planning Director shall review the application and forward a recommendation to

the Board of Adjustment and Appeals pursuant to all applicable provisions of
Section 146-5.3 (Common Procedures).

b. The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall conduct a public hearing on the
application and shall make a decision on
the application pursuant to all applicable 
provisions of Section 146-5.3. 

2. Criteria for Approval
An application for a Single-family Dwelling Variance
shall be approved if the Board finds that the
proposed variance will not adversely affect adjacent
properties or the surrounding neighborhoods and a
majority of the following criteria have been met.

a. The proposed variance results in improved
design.

b. The proposed variance does not adversely
affect the character of lower density
residential areas.

c. The proposed variance will result in
development that is compatibility with
adjacent land development.

d. The proposed variance will not result in
undue or unnecessary burdens on existing 
infrastructure and public improvements, or 
arrangements have been made to mitigate those impacts. 

e. The proposed variance results in development that achieves internal efficiency
for its residents and does not endanger public health or convenience.

f. The proposed variance results in development that controls external effects on
nearby land uses, movement and congestion of traffic, noise generated,
arrangement of signs and lighting to prevent nuisances, landscaping, and
features to prevent detrimental impacts on public health, welfare, safety or
convenience.

Exhibit D 
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 
To:   Board of Adjustments acting chair and board members 
 
From:  Stephen Gubrud, Planner, Board of Adjustment staff liaison 
 
Date:  December 14, 2023 

Hearing Date: December 19, 2023 

Subject: BOAA Case No. 14-23 – 1731 N Altura Blvd. 
 
Notification:   The Notice of Variance Request was mailed to abutting property owners on December 8, 

2023, and a notice of virtual public hearing sign was posted on the property on or prior to 
the same day in accordance with Code.  

 
Summary: Two Requests by the owner, Alan Quintana, for the following Single-Family Dwelling 

Variance:  
• (1) Requesting a variance from UDO code section 146-4.2.3.F.1.e which 

states accessory buildings in residential districts larger than 120 square 
feet shall be set back from each side property line a minimum of 5 feet. 
The applicant’s property is located in the R-R zone district and they 
request a variance to allow an existing detached garage/carport within 3.5 
feet of the side property line, resulting in a total setback reduction of 1.5 
feet.  

• (2) Requesting a variance from UDO code section 146-4.2.3.F.1.c which 
states accessory buildings in residential districts larger than 120 
square feet shall: “Not exceed 450 square feet or 50 percent of the 
gross floor area of the principal building, whichever is greater.” The 
allotted accessory structure footprint limit is 528 sf for this property 
and the applicant is requesting an allowance for an additional 272 sf 
for an existing carport structure totaling 800 sf. 

  
Background Information:  The subject property is located at 1731 N Altura Blvd. in the Sable-Altura 
Chambers neighborhood, within the Altura Farms #1 Subdivision. The property is approximately 0.404 
acres with an approximately 1,056 square foot primary residence, constructed in 1938 according to the 
Adams County Assessor’s records. The subject property and surrounding neighborhood are primarily zoned 
R-R (Residential -Rural District) although there is also R-2 (Residential – Medium Density District) zoning 
to the west. The purpose of the R-R zone district is to allow very low density, single-family residences and 
limited agricultural uses within a rural environment. This district is intended to prohibit most commercial 
activities and home occupations that are unrelated to agricultural or rural activities. The lots in the R-R 
district are generally larger than in other Residential districts, and some limited recreational, educational, 
and other uses are permitted. (See Exhibit A – Vicinity Map).  

Planning and Development Services 

Planning Division 
15151 E. Alameda Parkway, Ste. 2300 
Aurora, Colorado 80012 
303.739.7250 
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The applicant requests two variances to allow for an existing, approximately 800 square foot, detached 
carport which does not meet the minimum side setback of 5 feet and exceeds the allotted accessory structure 
area of 528 sf. The existing non-compliant structure was identified in the Notice of Violation which was 
issued to the property owner on September 1st, 2023. The applicant has stated one of their reasons for 
building the structure was to protect their vehicle(s) from the elements, specifically potential hail damage. 
The applicant has also purchased and begun installing fire rated insulation within the structure which is 
required to mitigate fire risks that can occur due to reduced setbacks. When constructing the carport they 
noted that similar structures had been erected within the neighborhood. If this variance is approved the 
applicant will need to work with the Building Division to secure the proper permits and complete any 
required inspections. (See Exhibit B– Application and Justification).   
  
Analysis: The requirements of the UDO are in place to promote a safe and aesthetically enjoyable 
environment for all Aurora residents. The newly constructed carport meets this intent by reducing the need 
for on-street and exposed surface parking for the property owner. Furthermore, the carport will help to 
prevent damage to the applicant’s property and reduce any negative automobile related visual impacts. This 
proposal does result in an improved design by physically and visually moving parked automobiles further 
from the street, allowing for traffic to operate normally without risk to the applicant’s property. The 
proposed car port is located on the north side of the home and is set back a short distance from the front of 
the home within the side yard area.  The carport is accessed by one of two existing driveways from Altura 
Blvd.  The driveway is approximately 20 feet wide. The home is setback approximately 50 feet from the 
back of sidewalk. The dimensions of the car port are approximately 20 feet wide and 40 feet deep. The new 
carport will have no significant impact on surrounding properties, existing city infrastructure, or any 
planned improvements for the area.  
 
Required Findings: According to Section 146-5.4.4.B.3 (Exhibit D), the Board of Adjustments and 
Appeals can grant variances based on the following criteria:  
 

1. Effect on adjacent properties. The proposed variances will not adversely affect 
adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhoods.  
Staff Analysis:  
The proposed structure does not present a significant adverse effect on adjacent properties or 
the surrounding neighborhood.  

   
2. The proposed variances are consistent with the majority of the criteria as follows:  

a. Improved Design  
Staff Analysis:   
Staff finds that the proposed structure does achieve an improved design as presented because 
it would help mitigate potential damage to the owner’s property and reduces the visual impact 
created by automobile parking in the area.  The garage is located behind the front building line 
and the home is setback approximately 50 feet from the back of sidewalk, mitigating 
appearance from the street. 
  

b. Consistency with Neighborhood Character  
Staff Analysis:   
Staff finds that the proposed structure is consistent with the character of the neighborhood as 
properties with similar parking and storage structures are quite common in the surrounding 
area.  
   

c. Compatibility with Adjacent Development  
Staff Analysis:  
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The proposed structure would result in a design that is generally compatible with adjacent 
residential development. 
 

d. Impact on existing city infrastructure and public improvements  
Staff Analysis:   
The proposed structure would not result in any negative impacts on existing city infrastructure 
or proposed future improvements.   
   

e. Internal efficiency of design  
Staff Analysis:   
The proposed structure would result in an internal efficiency of design as it would not cause 
any significant impact to surrounding property owners. Additionally, the structure would allow 
for the applicant and any visitors to their property to park internal to the site rather than on or 
near the street.   
   

f. Control of external effects  
Staff Analysis:   
The proposed structure would control for any external effects as it would not place any undue 
burden on the surrounding residential properties or the public realm. This will be insured 
through the inclusion of fire rated materials by final construction. 
   

Conclusion:  
Based on the required findings of Code Section 146-5.4.4.B.3, staff finds the requested variances do meet 
the criteria as proposed because:  
  

• It will not adversely affect adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhood;  
• Would result in an improved design that achieves internal efficiency to the site and;  
• The proposal would control for external effects and would not impact existing city 

infrastructure or any future public improvements.  
  

Staff Recommendation:  
Staff recommends Approval for Variance Request #1 
Staff recommends Approval for Variance Request #2  

  
  
ATTACHMENTS:  
  

Exhibit A – Vicinity Map  
Exhibit B – Application and Justification  
Exhibit C – Site Photos  
Exhibit D – City Code Section 146-5.4.4.B.3  
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PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

75757 E. Alameda Pl<wy, Suite 2..500 
Aurora, Colorado 80012 

Office. 303-'739-'/27'/ 
Email: boaplanning@auroragov.org 

APPLICATION TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT & 

APPEALS 

Case# (entered by 
staff) 
AddrPss of Subject 
Propert 
Zone District: 
Variance 
Requested: 

I4-

The above request does not conform to Section(s): 
/'/,-'l.l..$.F.J. C. of the Aurora Unified 

Development Code, which requires: 
s: £1- 11'11111,,,,-r, ,s:,A,,.,,t. 

Phone: 
Email: 

Does the applicant need translation services? Yes ____ _ No ___ _ 

If yes, what language? _____________________ _ 

Revised: October 2023 
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MOUNT MORIAH MISSIONARY BAPTIST 
CHURCH 
1711 ALTURA BLVD  
AURORA CO 80011 

  
PAULETTE ERICKSON 
1735 ALTURA BLVD 
AURORA CO 80011 

  
LEVITA & JUANITA CULLEN 
1748 EAGLE ST UNIT E 
AURORA CO 80011 

 
LAKEVIEW EAGLE LLC 
5226 S HANOVER WAY 
ENGLEWOOD CO 80011 

  
YOLANDA RUIZ 
1748 EAGLE ST UNIT G 
AURORA CO 80011 

  
THUAN VU 
1748 EAGLE ST UNIT H 
AURORA CO 80011 

 
SOTO SABINOAVILA, ET AL 
1720 ALTURA BLVD 
AURORA CO 80011 

  
SALOMON GONZALEZ, ET AL 
1760 ALTURA BLVD 
AURORA CO 80011 
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PREPARED FOR:PREPARED FOR:

5994 SOUTH HOLLY ST. #190

720-767-7321                                      

GREENWOOD VILLAGE, CO 80111

IMPROVEMENT SURVEY PLAT

OF A PART OF TRACT 15, ALTURA FARMS, TRACT NO.2
IN THE SE QUARTER OF SECTION 31, T. 3 S., R. 66 W  OF THE 6TH P.M.

COUNTY OF ADAMS, STATE OF COLORADO

LEGEND   

(M)

R.O.W.

(P)

(C)
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09/19/2023
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5.4. Specific Procedures 

5.4.4. Flexibility and Relief Procedures Article 146-5 Zoning and Subdivision Procedures 

Unified Development Ordinance 
Aurora, CO 

December 2020 
Page 1 Table of Contents  

B. Single-Family Dwelling Variance
All applicable provisions of Section 146-5.3 (Common Procedures) apply unless 
specifically modified by the provisions of this Section 146-5.4.4.B. 
1. Applicability
This Section 146-5.4.4.B applies to all applications for a variance from the standards 
and of provisions of this UDO or to the provisions of Chapter 90 as they relate to the 
modification of an existing single-family dwelling or the lot on which it is located that do 
not qualify for approval as a Minor Amendment under Section 146-5.3.15.A. This section 
may not be used to vary the standards or provisions of this UDO for single-family homes 
that have not yet obtained a certificate of occupancy or Manufactured Homes that have 
not yet been installed in accordance with Chapter 90. 

1. Procedure
a. Planning Director shall review the application and forward a recommendation to

the Board of Adjustment and Appeals pursuant to all applicable provisions of
Section 146-5.3 (Common Procedures).

b. The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall conduct a public hearing on the
application and shall make a decision on
the application pursuant to all applicable 
provisions of Section 146-5.3. 

2. Criteria for Approval
An application for a Single-family Dwelling Variance
shall be approved if the Board finds that the
proposed variance will not adversely affect adjacent
properties or the surrounding neighborhoods and a
majority of the following criteria have been met.

a. The proposed variance results in improved
design.

b. The proposed variance does not adversely
affect the character of lower density
residential areas.

c. The proposed variance will result in
development that is compatibility with
adjacent land development.

d. The proposed variance will not result in
undue or unnecessary burdens on existing 
infrastructure and public improvements, or 
arrangements have been made to mitigate those impacts. 

e. The proposed variance results in development that achieves internal efficiency
for its residents and does not endanger public health or convenience.

f. The proposed variance results in development that controls external effects on
nearby land uses, movement and congestion of traffic, noise generated,
arrangement of signs and lighting to prevent nuisances, landscaping, and
features to prevent detrimental impacts on public health, welfare, safety or
convenience.
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 
To:   Board of Adjustments acting chair and board members 
 
From:  Stephen Gubrud, Planner, Board of Adjustment staff liaison 
 
Date:  September 14, 2023 

Hearing Date: September 19, 2023 

Subject: BOAA Case No. 15-23 – 411 N Iola St. 
 
Notification:   The Notice of Variance Request was mailed to abutting property owners on December 8, 

2023, and a notice of virtual public hearing sign was posted on the property on or prior to 
the same day in accordance with Code.   

 
Summary: Request by the owner, Bruce Edwards, for the following Single-Family Dwelling 

Variance:  
• Requesting a variance from UDO code section 146-4.7.9.L.1 which 

states that new side and rear yard fences along arterial and collector 
streets may be a maximum of 6 feet in height. The applicant’s 
property is located in the R-1 zone district and they request a 
variance to allow an additional 2 feet of height for a total fence 
height of 8 feet as measured from the exterior, only along the rear 
property line. 

  
Background Information:  The subject property is located at 411 N Iola St. in the Highland Park East 
neighborhood, within the Highland Park #4 subdivision. The property is approximately 0.245 acres with 
an approximately 1,176 square foot primary residence, constructed in 1960 according to the Arapahoe 
County Assessor’s records. The subject property and surrounding neighborhood to the north and east is 
primarily zoned R-1 (Low-Density Single-Family Residential District) and is made up of primarily 
single-family homes. There is also a portion of MU-C (Mixed Use - Corridor) zoning to the south and 
west, which contains primarily commercial/retail businesses and multifamily dwellings . The rear 
property line abuts Havana Street, which is a high-volume arterial street with a posted speed limit of 40 
mph. The purpose of the R-1 zone district is to promote and preserve safe and attractive low-density, 
single-family residences. This district is intended to prohibit all commercial activities except for permitted 
home occupations. The R-1 district is generally comprised of medium to large suburban single-family 
lots.  (See Exhibit A – Vicinity Map).  
  
The applicant requests a variance to allow for an existing, 8-foot tall, rear yard fence which exceeds the 
UDO fence height limit of 6 feet. The existing non-compliant fence was identified in the Notice of 
Violation which was issued to the property owner on September 6th of 2022. According to the applicant  
he previously had an approximately 8-foot tall solid fence along this property line, however the previous 
fence was damaged after being struck by a motor vehicle. The property owner did not rebuild the fence 

Planning and Development Services 

Planning Division 
15151 E. Alameda Parkway, Ste. 2300 
Aurora, Colorado 80012 
303.739.7250 
 

53



2 
 

for a number of years and if there were a legal non-conforming situation, it had clearly passed. The 
applicant has stated some of their reasons for rebuilding the fence at this height is to enhance the privacy 
of the property and mitigate the noise produced at relatively high levels along Havana St. The rear yard 
fence is sited directly onto Havana St. and does have a bus stop located nearby. Additionally, the 
applicant has expressed ongoing construction at the multifamily site across Havana St. is also having a 
noise impact and may give some neighbors across the street (approximately 120 feet away) the ability to 
see into the owner’s yard. (See Exhibit B– Application and Justification).   
  
Analysis: The requirements of the UDO as it pertains to this case are in place to promote a safe and 
aesthetically enjoyable environment for all Aurora residents. The newly constructed fence meets this 
intent by increasing the buffer to a high-speed arterial that otherwise has no spatial or landscape buffer. 
Furthermore, this proposal does result in an improved design by providing screening for the homeowner 
where none previously existed. The fence will also serve to mitigate general street noise from Havana St. 
The newly constructed fence occupies the same location as the previous one and meets all other city code 
requirements. The new fence will have no significant impact on surrounding properties, existing city 
infrastructure, or any planned improvements for the area.    
 
Required Findings: According to Section 146-5.4.4.B.3 (Exhibit D), the Board of Adjustments and 
Appeals can grant variances based on the following criteria:  
 

1. Effect on adjacent properties. The proposed variance will not adversely affect 
adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhoods.  

Staff Analysis:  
The proposed fence does not present a significant adverse effect on adjacent properties or the 
surrounding neighborhood. The applicant has no neighbors directly abutting the rear yard fence. 
   

2. The proposed variance is consistent with the majority of the criteria as follows:  
a. Improved Design  

Staff Analysis:   
Staff finds that the proposed fence does achieve an improved design as presented because it 
would serve to screen a portion of the rear yard to an abutting highspeed arterial. 
  

b. Consistency with Neighborhood Character  
Staff Analysis:   
Staff finds that the proposed fence is consistent with the character of the neighborhood as 
properties with fences exceeding 6 feet in height are not uncommon in the area along the 
arterial street. The existing side yard fence segments, as well as the previous fence, were also 
8 feet in height.  
   

c. Compatibility with Adjacent Development  
Staff Analysis:  
The proposed fence would result in a design that is generally compatible with adjacent 
residential development and is not located along a shared lot line with any other residential 
property.  
   

d. Impact on existing city infrastructure and public improvements  
Staff Analysis:   
The proposed fence would not result in any negative impacts on existing city infrastructure or 
proposed future improvements.   
   

e. Internal efficiency of design  
Staff Analysis:   
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The proposed fence would result in an internal efficiency of design as it would address the 
noise and safety impacts of being situated along a busy arterial road such as Havana without 
eliciting any adverse effects on the neighbors or the public realm.  
   

f. Control of external effects  
Staff Analysis:   
The proposed fence would control for any external effects as it would not place any undue 
burden on the surrounding residential properties or the public realm.  
   

Conclusion:  
Based on the required findings of Code Section 146-5.4.4.B.3, staff finds the requested variance 
does meet the criteria as proposed because:  
  

• It will not adversely affect adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhood;  
• Would result in an improved design that achieves internal efficiency to the site and;  
• The proposal would control for external effects and would not impact existing city 

infrastructure or any future public improvements.  
  

Staff Recommendation:  
Staff recommends Approval of the proposed variance as requested.  

  
  
ATTACHMENTS:  
  

Exhibit A – Vicinity Map  
Exhibit B – Application and Justification  
Exhibit C – Site Photos  
Exhibit D – City Code Section 146-5.4.4.B.3  

 

55



Havana 
St.

EXHIBIT A

56



PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

75i5i E. Alomeda Pkwy, Suite 2300 
Aurora, Colorado 80012 

Office 303-7.39-72i7 
Emoil: booplonning@ourorogov.org 

APPLICATION TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT & 

APPEALS 

Proper.t�- Information: 
.. -

Case# (entered by 
staff) 
Address of Subject 
Property: 
Zone District: 
Variance 
Requested: 
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NADYEZDA & PYOTR KOZLYYCHUK 
420 IOLA ST 
AURORA CO 80010 

  
ERNESTO HERNANDEZ LUNA 
401 IOLA ST 
AURORA CO 80010 

  
DON & GLADIS LEWIS 
421 IOLA ST 
AURORA CO 80010 

 
DORIS JEAN DUSEK TRUST 
410 IOLA ST 
AURORA CO 80010 

  
ARGENTA LLC 
900 CASTLETON RD STE 118 
CASTLE ROCK CO 80109 
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5.4. Specific Procedures 

5.4.4. Flexibility and Relief Procedures Article 146-5 Zoning and Subdivision Procedures 

Unified Development Ordinance 
Aurora, CO 

December 2020 
Page 1 Table of Contents  

B. Single-Family Dwelling Variance
All applicable provisions of Section 146-5.3 (Common Procedures) apply unless 
specifically modified by the provisions of this Section 146-5.4.4.B. 
1. Applicability
This Section 146-5.4.4.B applies to all applications for a variance from the standards 
and of provisions of this UDO or to the provisions of Chapter 90 as they relate to the 
modification of an existing single-family dwelling or the lot on which it is located that do 
not qualify for approval as a Minor Amendment under Section 146-5.3.15.A. This section 
may not be used to vary the standards or provisions of this UDO for single-family homes 
that have not yet obtained a certificate of occupancy or Manufactured Homes that have 
not yet been installed in accordance with Chapter 90. 

1. Procedure
a. Planning Director shall review the application and forward a recommendation to

the Board of Adjustment and Appeals pursuant to all applicable provisions of
Section 146-5.3 (Common Procedures).

b. The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall conduct a public hearing on the
application and shall make a decision on
the application pursuant to all applicable 
provisions of Section 146-5.3. 

2. Criteria for Approval
An application for a Single-family Dwelling Variance
shall be approved if the Board finds that the
proposed variance will not adversely affect adjacent
properties or the surrounding neighborhoods and a
majority of the following criteria have been met.

a. The proposed variance results in improved
design.

b. The proposed variance does not adversely
affect the character of lower density
residential areas.

c. The proposed variance will result in
development that is compatibility with
adjacent land development.

d. The proposed variance will not result in
undue or unnecessary burdens on existing 
infrastructure and public improvements, or 
arrangements have been made to mitigate those impacts. 

e. The proposed variance results in development that achieves internal efficiency
for its residents and does not endanger public health or convenience.

f. The proposed variance results in development that controls external effects on
nearby land uses, movement and congestion of traffic, noise generated,
arrangement of signs and lighting to prevent nuisances, landscaping, and
features to prevent detrimental impacts on public health, welfare, safety or
convenience.
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MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 
To:   Board of Adjustments acting chair and board members 
 
From:  Stephen Gubrud, Planner, Board of Adjustment staff liaison 
 
Date:  December 14, 2023 

Hearing Date: December 19, 2023 

Subject: BOAA Case No. 16-23 – 5003 S Elkhart Ct. 
 
Notification:   The Notice of Variance Request was mailed to abutting property owners on December 8, 

2023, and a notice of virtual public hearing sign was posted on the property on or prior to 
the same day in accordance with Code.   

 
Summary: Request by the owner, Peggy Sexton, for the following Single-Family Dwelling 

Variance:  
• Requesting a variance from UDO code section 146-4.7.9.L.1 which 

states that new side and rear yard fences for residential properties may be 
a maximum of 6 feet in height. The applicant’s property is located in the 
R-1 zone district and she requests a variance to allow an additional 3 feet 
of side yard fence height for a total fence height of 9 feet along 
approximately 7 feet and 3 inches of the length of southern interior side 
lot line. 

  
Background Information:  The subject property is located at 5003 S Elkhart Ct. in the Woodgate 
neighborhood, within the Woodgate #8 subdivision. The property is approximately 0.139 acres with an 
approximately 2,070 square foot primary residence, constructed in 1990 according to the Arapahoe 
County Assessor’s records. The subject property and surrounding neighborhood are primarily zoned R-2 
(Medium-Density Residential District) and is made up of primarily single-family homes. The purpose of 
the R-2 district is to promote and preserve various types of medium density housing with adequate 
amounts of usable common space and amenities. Development pursuant to a Small Residential Lot option 
is allowed in Subarea C. This district is intended for use close to collector streets and public transit 
facilities. The primary use in this district is single-family residences, but several types of attached 
dwellings are also permitted. The district generally prohibits commercial activity except for home 
occupations and typical neighborhood services. (See Exhibit A – Vicinity Map).  
  
The applicant requests a variance to allow for an existing, 9-foot tall by 7.25 foot wide, side yard fence 
segment feature which exceeds the UDO fence height limit of 6 feet. The existing non-compliant fence 
feature was identified in the Notice of Violation which was issued to the property owner on June 27h of 
2023. The applicant has stated one of the reasons for building this fence feature at this height is to screen 
their view of the neighboring property’s rear patio area. There was previously tall landscaping which 
grew along the area where the fence feature is now located. These plants have since died and the applicant 
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was hoping to create a more water conscious solution to their screening issue rather than replant them. 
The fence segment is located along the southern interior side lot line and is set back from the existing 
approximately 5-foot side yard fence by 20 inches. (See Exhibit B– Application and Justification).   
  
Analysis: The requirements of the UDO as it pertains to this case are in place to promote a safe and 
aesthetically enjoyable environment for all Aurora residents. The newly constructed fence feature meets 
this intent by increasing the privacy of the homeowner’s property while not affecting the aesthetics of the 
property from the street. Furthermore, this proposal does result in an improved design by providing 
specific screening for the homeowner where the existing 5-foot fence did not. The fence feature is located 
internally to the applicant’s property and thus requires no maintenance from the neighboring property 
owners. The fence feature will have no significant impact on surrounding properties, existing city 
infrastructure, or any planned improvements for the area.  
 
Required Findings: According to Section 146-5.4.4.B.3 (Exhibit D), the Board of Adjustments and 
Appeals can grant variances based on the following criteria:  
 

1. Effect on adjacent properties. The proposed variance will not adversely affect 
adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhoods.  

Staff Analysis:  
The proposed fence feature does not present a significant adverse effect on adjacent properties or 
the surrounding neighborhood. Although this fence feature is located near the side lot line it is 
completely internal to the applicant’s property. The fence feature is specifically located to only 
affect views to and from the applicant’s and neighbor’s patio living space. 
   

2. The proposed variance is consistent with the majority of the criteria as follows:  
a. Improved Design  

Staff Analysis:   
Staff finds that the proposed fence feature does achieve an improved design as presented 
because it would serve to screen a small portion of each yard and eliminates the need for 
water usage and frequent maintenance presented by the previous landscaping. 
  

b. Consistency with Neighborhood Character  
Staff Analysis:   
Staff finds that the proposed fence feature’s materials and design is consistent with the 
character of the neighborhood. As this structure is only a small fence segment not many 
similar examples are available in the surrounding neighborhood. That being the case, fences 
exceeding 6 feet in height are uncommon in the area.  
   

c. Compatibility with Adjacent Development  
Staff Analysis:  
The proposed fence feature would result in a design that is generally compatible with 
adjacent residential development and is not located directly along the shared lot line of the 
neighboring property. 
   

d. Impact on existing city infrastructure and public improvements  
Staff Analysis:   
The proposed fence feature would not result in any negative impacts on existing city 
infrastructure or proposed future improvements.   
   

e. Internal efficiency of design  
Staff Analysis:   
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The proposed fence feature would result in an internal efficiency of design as it would 
address the visual impacts of the existing approximately 5-foot fence. Furthermore, the 
structure itself is located entirely within the applicant’s property.  
   

f. Control of external effects  
Staff Analysis:   
The proposed fence feature would control for any external effects as it would not place any 
undue burden on the surrounding residential properties or the public realm and is not highly 
visible from the sidewalk.  
   

Conclusion:  
Based on the required findings of Code Section 146-5.4.4.B.3, staff finds the requested variance 
does meet the criteria as proposed because:  
  

• It will not adversely affect adjacent properties or the surrounding neighborhood;  
• Would result in an improved design that achieves internal efficiency to the site and;  
• The proposal would control for external effects and would not impact existing city 

infrastructure or any future public improvements.  
  

Staff Recommendation:  
Staff recommends Approval of the proposed variance as requested.  

  
  
ATTACHMENTS:  
  

Exhibit A – Vicinity Map  
Exhibit B – Application and Justification  
Exhibit C – Site Photos  
Exhibit D – City Code Section 146-5.4.4.B.3  
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CASE# 
---------

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT & APPEALS 
CITY OF AURORA 

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE 

1. A complete application with a check for $150.00, payable to the City of
Aurora, must be received no later than the first Friday of the month to be
included in the agenda for the following months' hearing.

2. Please type or print clearly when filling out the application. After completing the
application, schedule an appointment by emailing
boaplanning@auroragov.org.

3. An appointment needs to be scheduled by the first Friday of the month.

4. When meeting with the applicant.staff will review the application for completeness
and will provide instruction on the procedures of the hearing.

5. The Planning Department will prepare a public hearing sign for the applicant to
post the property a minimum of ten days prior to the hearing. (Do not remove the
sign prior to the hearing.) The sign must be posted through the entire hearing
process.

HEARING DATE: 

Rev. 9/27/2022 

16-23

EXHIBIT B
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EXHIBIT B
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IVAN A GRACHEV TRUST 
4655 S MONACO ST UNIT 102 
DENVER CO 80237 

  
MICHAEL & CHERYL CONWAY 
5023 S ELKHART CT 
AURORA CO 80015 

  
BRADLEY & SUSAN HETTICH 
4991 S ELKHART CT 
AURORA CO 80015 

 
JOHN SMITH & CHRISTINE MINERD 
5004 S ELKHART CT 
AURORA CO 80015 
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EXHIBIT C
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EXHIBIT C
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EXHIBIT C

91



EXHIBIT C
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EXHIBIT C
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5.4. Specific Procedures 

5.4.4. Flexibility and Relief Procedures Article 146-5 Zoning and Subdivision Procedures 

Unified Development Ordinance 
Aurora, CO 

December 2020 
Page 1 Table of Contents  

B. Single-Family Dwelling Variance
All applicable provisions of Section 146-5.3 (Common Procedures) apply unless 
specifically modified by the provisions of this Section 146-5.4.4.B. 
1. Applicability
This Section 146-5.4.4.B applies to all applications for a variance from the standards 
and of provisions of this UDO or to the provisions of Chapter 90 as they relate to the 
modification of an existing single-family dwelling or the lot on which it is located that do 
not qualify for approval as a Minor Amendment under Section 146-5.3.15.A. This section 
may not be used to vary the standards or provisions of this UDO for single-family homes 
that have not yet obtained a certificate of occupancy or Manufactured Homes that have 
not yet been installed in accordance with Chapter 90. 

1. Procedure
a. Planning Director shall review the application and forward a recommendation to

the Board of Adjustment and Appeals pursuant to all applicable provisions of
Section 146-5.3 (Common Procedures).

b. The Board of Adjustment and Appeals shall conduct a public hearing on the
application and shall make a decision on
the application pursuant to all applicable 
provisions of Section 146-5.3. 

2. Criteria for Approval
An application for a Single-family Dwelling Variance
shall be approved if the Board finds that the
proposed variance will not adversely affect adjacent
properties or the surrounding neighborhoods and a
majority of the following criteria have been met.

a. The proposed variance results in improved
design.

b. The proposed variance does not adversely
affect the character of lower density
residential areas.

c. The proposed variance will result in
development that is compatibility with
adjacent land development.

d. The proposed variance will not result in
undue or unnecessary burdens on existing 
infrastructure and public improvements, or 
arrangements have been made to mitigate those impacts. 

e. The proposed variance results in development that achieves internal efficiency
for its residents and does not endanger public health or convenience.

f. The proposed variance results in development that controls external effects on
nearby land uses, movement and congestion of traffic, noise generated,
arrangement of signs and lighting to prevent nuisances, landscaping, and
features to prevent detrimental impacts on public health, welfare, safety or
convenience.

Exhibit D 
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Additional Public Evidence for Case # 16-23 Presented at 
Tuesday, December 19, 2023, Board of Adjustment and Appeals 

Meeting 
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